tvstudy v2.2.4 (Z2Q9z3)
Database: localhost, Study: KASN-D34 CT150 1 MW ERP 1 km Cell,
Start: 2018.02.15 14:41:26

Study created: 2018.02.15 14:41:26
Study build station data: LMS TV 2018-02-14 (95)

Proposal: KASN D34 DT BL PINE BLUFF, AR
File number: DTVBL41212
Facility ID: 41212
Station data: User record
Record 1D: 1769
Country: U.S.
Zone: 11

Search options:
Non-U.S. records included

Stations potentially affected by proposal:

IX Call Chan Svc Status City, State

No  WPXX-TV D33 DT CP MEMPHIS, TN

No  WPXX-TV D33 DT BL MEMPHIS, TN
Yes KMSS-TV D34 DT LIC SHREVEPORT, LA
No W34DV-D D34 DC LIC BOONEVILLE, MS
Yes WRBJ-TV D34 DT LIC MAGEE, MS

Yes KSJF-CD D34 DC CP POTEAU, OK

Yes KMYT-TV D34 DT CP TULSA, OK

Yes KMYT-TV D34 DT BL TULSA, OK

Yes KRAH-CD D35 DC CP PARIS, AR

No KRAH-CD D35 DC LIC PARIS, AR

No non-directional AM stations found within 0.8 km
No directional AM stations found within 3.2 km
Record parameters as studied:

Channel: D34

Model : Longley-Rice

File Number
BLANKOO00034919
DTVBL21726
BLCDT20050705AAB
BLANKOO0O0001528
BLCDT20110511AGB
BLANKOO00032952
BLANKOOO0027114
DTVBL54420
BLANKOO00035644
BLDTA20130130AI10

Distance

235.
235.
253.
334.
357.
230.
360.
360.
128.
170.

3 km

NONNMOOPMW



Latitude: 34 26 31.00 N (NAD83)
Longitude: 92 13 4.00 W
Height AMSL: 673.8 m
HAAT: 589.6 m
Peak ERP: 1000 kw
Antenna: DIE-TFU-24ETT/VP-R CT150 0.0 deg
Elev Pattrn: Generic
Elec Tilt: 0.80

40.7 dBu contour:

Azimuth ERP HAAT Distance

0.0 deg 832 kW 599.8 m 119.5 km
45.0 922 600.5 120.5
90.0 714 601.2 118.1
135.0 82.9 581.5 98.2
180.0 48.0 580.7 93.5
225.0 810 587.7 118.6
270.0 880 584.1 119.2
315.0 874 581.6 119.0

ERP exceeds maximum
ERP: 1000 kWw ERP maximum: 339 kw

Distance to Canadian border: 1147.5 km
Distance to Mexican border: 994.2 km

Conditions at FCC monitoring station: Powder Springs GA
Bearing: 93.2 degrees Distance: 692.2 km

Proposal i1s not within the West Virginia quiet zone area
Conditions at Table Mountain receiving zone:

Bearing: 302.6 degrees Distance: 1310.1 km

Study cell size: 1.00 km

Profile point spacing: 1.00 km

Maximum new IX to full-service and Class A: 0.50%



Maximum new IX to LPTV: 2.00%

Interference to BLCDT20050705AAB LIC scenario 1

Call
Desired: KMSS-TV

Undesireds: KASN
KASN
KLPA-TV
WVLA-TV
KMYT-TV
KI1AH
KSTR-DT
KLFI-CD

Service area
39116.8 1,066,995

Undesired

KASN D34 DT BL
KASN D34 DT BL
KLPA-TV D33 DT CP
WVLA-TV D34 DT LIC
KIAH D34 DT CP
KSTR-DT D34 DT CP
KLFI-CD D35 DC LIC

Chan
D34

D34
D34
D33
D34
D34
D34
D34
D35

Svc Status City, State

DT

DT
DT
DT
DT
DT
DT
DT
DC

Terrain-limited

38906.1

312.3
479.5

3.0

62.5
36.3
428.5
357.9

LIC SHREVEPORT, LA
BL PINE BLUFF, AR

BL PINE BLUFF, AR

CP ALEXANDRIA, LA
LIC BATON ROUGE, LA
CcP TULSA, OK

CP HOUSTON, TX

CP IRVING, TX

LIC TEXARKANA, AR

IX-free, before
1,065,587 37758.0 1,046,666

Total 1X Unique IX, before

835 289.1 792
3,448

21 1.0 0

337 32.3 271

285 9.1 44

12,410 407 .4 12,171

5,338 356.9 5,338

File Number
BLCDT20050705AAB

DTVBL41212
DTVBL41212
BLANKOO0O0028079
BLCDT20051221A00
BLANKO000027114
BLANKOOO0034047
BLANKO0O00034260
BLANKOOOO008204

IX-free, af
37606.5 1,045,

ter
689

Unique IX, after

440.7 1,
1.0
46.3
9.1
393.4 10,
341.0 4,

769
0
311
a4
866
967

Distance

253.4 km
253.4
178.8
362.0
406.4
375.1
283.6
86.1

Percent New IX

0.40

0.09

Interference to BLCDT20050705AAB LIC scenario 2

Call
Desired: KMSS-TV

Undesireds: KASN
KASN
KLPA-TV
WVLA-TV

Chan
D34

D34
D34
D33
D34

Svc Status City, State

DT

DT
DT
DT
DT

LIC SHREVEPORT, LA
BL PINE BLUFF, AR
BL PINE BLUFF, AR
BL ALEXANDRIA, LA
LIC BATON ROUGE, LA

File Number
BLCDT20050705AAB

DTVBL41212
DTVBL41212
DTVBL38590
BLCDT20051221A00

Distance

253.4 km
253.4
178.8
362.0



KMYT-TV
KTAH

KSTR-DT
KLF1-CD

Service area

39116.8

Undesired

KASN D34 DT
KASN D34 DT
KLPA-TV D33
WVLA-TV D34
KIAH D34 DT
KSTR-DT D34
KLFI-CD D35

1,066,995

BL

BL

DT BL

DT LIC
CcpP

DT CP

DC LIC

BLANKOO0O0027114
BLANKOOO0034047
BLANKOO00034260
BLANKOOO0008204

IX-free, after
37606.5 1,045,689

Unique IX, after

440.7
1.0
46.3
9.1
4

0

1,769
0

311

44
10,866
4,967

393.
341.

406.4
375.1
283.6

86.1

Percent New IX
0.40 0.09

Interference to BLCDT20050705AAB LIC scenario 3

Desired:

Undesireds:

Call
KMSS-TV

KASN
KASN
KLPA-TV
WVLA-TV
KMYT-TV
KITAH
KSTR-DT
KLF1-CD

Service area

39116.8

Undesired

KASN D34 DT
KASN D34 DT
KLPA-TV D33
WVLA-TV D34

1,066,995

BL

BL

DT CP
DT LIC

D34 DT CP TULSA, OK
D34 DT CP HOUSTON, TX
D34 DT CP IRVING, TX
D35 DC LIC TEXARKANA, AR
Terrain-limited IX-free, before
38906.1 1,065,587 37758.0 1,046,666
Total 1X Unique IX, before
312.3 835 289.1 792
479.5 3,448
3.0 21 1.0 0
62.5 337 32.3 271
36.3 285 9.1 44
428.5 12,410 407 .4 12,171
357.9 5,338 356.9 5,338
Chan Svc Status City, State
D34 DT LIC SHREVEPORT, LA
D34 DT BL PINE BLUFF, AR
D34 DT BL PINE BLUFF, AR
D33 DT CP ALEXANDRIA, LA
D34 DT LIC BATON ROUGE, LA
D34 DT CP TULSA, OK
D34 DT APP HOUSTON, TX
D34 DT CP IRVING, TX
D35 DC LIC TEXARKANA, AR
Terrain-limited IX-free, before
38906.1 1,065,587 37754.0 1,046,603
Total 1X Unique IX, before
312.3 835 289.1 792
479.5 3,448
3.0 21 1.0 0
62.5 337 32.3 271

File Number
BLCDT20050705AAB

DTVBL41212
DTVBL41212
BLANKOO00028079
BLCDT20051221A00
BLANKO0O00027114
BLANKOOOO035711
BLANKOO0O0034260
BLANKOOO0O008204

IX-free, after
37602.4 1,045,626

Unique IX, after

440.7 1,769
1.0 0
46.3 311

Distance

253.4 km
253.4
178.8
362.0
406.4
375.1
283.6
86.1

Percent New IX
0.40 0.09



KIAH D34 DT APP 42 .4 354 13.1 107
KSTR-DT D34 DT CP 428.5 12,410 405.3 12,165
KLFI1-CD D35 DC LIC 357.9 5,338 356.9 5,338

13.1
391.4
341.0

107
10,860
4,967

Interference to BLCDT20050705AAB LIC scenario 4

Call Chan Svc Status City, State
Desired: KMSS-TV D34 DT LIC SHREVEPORT, LA
Undesireds: KASN D34 DT BL PINE BLUFF, AR
KASN D34 DT BL PINE BLUFF, AR
KLPA-TV D33 DT BL ALEXANDRIA, LA
WVLA-TV D34 DT LIC BATON ROUGE, LA
KMYT-TV D34 DT CP TULSA, OK
KI1AH D34 DT APP HOUSTON, TX
KSTR-DT D34 DT CP IRVING, TX
KLFI-CD D35 DC LIC TEXARKANA, AR
Service area Terrain-limited IX-free, before
39116.8 1,066,995 38906.1 1,065,587 37754.0 1,046,603
Undesired Total 1X Unique IX, before
KASN D34 DT BL 312.3 835 289.1 792
KASN D34 DT BL 479.5 3,448
KLPA-TV D33 DT BL 3.0 21 1.0 0
WVLA-TV D34 DT LIC 62.5 337 32.3 271
KIAH D34 DT APP 42 .4 354 13.1 107
KSTR-DT D34 DT CP 428.5 12,410 405.3 12,165
KLFI-CD D35 DC LIC 357.9 5,338 356.9 5,338

File Number
BLCDT20050705AAB

DTVBL41212
DTVBL41212
DTVBL38590
BLCDT20051221A00
BLANKO0O00027114
BLANKOOOO035711
BLANKOO00034260
BLANKOOO0008204

IX-free, after
37602.4 1,045,626

Unique IX, after

Distance

253.4 km
253.4
178.8
362.0
406 .4
375.1
283.6
86.1

Percent New IX

0.40

0.09

Interference to BLCDT20050705AAB LIC scenario 5

Call Chan Svc Status City, State
Desired: KMSS-TV D34 DT LIC SHREVEPORT, LA
Undesireds: KASN D34 DT BL PINE BLUFF, AR

KASN D34 DT BL PINE BLUFF, AR

KLPA-TV D33 DT CP ALEXANDRIA, LA

440.7 1,769
1.0 0
46.3 311
13.1 107
391.4 10,860
341.0 4,967
File Number
BLCDT20050705AAB
DTVBL41212
DTVBL41212

BLANKO000028079

Distance

253.4 km
253.4
178.8



WVLA-TV
KMYT-TV
KTAH

KSTR-DT
KLF1-CD

Service area
39116.8 1,066,995
Undesired
KASN D34 DT BL
KASN D34 DT BL
KLPA-TV D33 DT CP
WVLA-TV D34 DT LIC
KIAH D34 DT BL
KSTR-DT D34 DT CP
KLFI-CD D35 DC LIC

D34 DT LIC BATON ROUGE, LA

D34 DT CP TULSA, OK
D34 DT BL HOUSTON, TX
D34 DT CP IRVING, TX

D35 DC LIC TEXARKANA, AR

Terrain-limited IX-free, before

38906.1 1,065,587 37759.0 1,046,669
Total 1X Unique 11X, before
312.3 835 289.1 792
479.5 3,448
3.0 21 1.0 0
62.5 337 32.3 271
31.3 93 8.1 41
428.5 12,410 411.4 12,360
357.9 5,338 356.9 5,338

BLCDT20051221A00
BLANKOO00027114
DTVBL23394
BLANKO0O00034260
BLANKOOO0O008204

IX-free, after
37607.5 1,045,692

Unique IX, after

362.0
406.4
375.1
283.6

86.1

Percent New IX

0.40

0.09

Interference to BLCDT20050705AAB LIC scenario 6

Call
Desired: KMSS-TV
KASN
KASN
KLPA-TV
WVLA-TV
KMYT-TV
KI1AH
KSTR-DT
KLFI-CD

Undesireds:

Service area
39116.8 1,066,995
Undesired
KASN D34 DT BL
KASN D34 DT BL
KLPA-TV D33 DT BL

Chan Svc Status City, State
D34 DT LIC SHREVEPORT, LA

D34 DT BL PINE BLUFF, AR

D34 DT BL PINE BLUFF, AR

D33 DT BL ALEXANDRIA, LA

D34 DT LIC BATON ROUGE, LA
D34 DT CP TULSA, OK

D34 DT BL HOUSTON, TX

D34 DT CP IRVING, TX

D35 DC LIC TEXARKANA, AR

Terrain-limited IX-free, before

38906.1 1,065,587 37759.0 1,046,669

Total 1X Unique IX, before

312.3 835 289.1 792
479.5 3,448

3.0 21 1.0 0

440.7 1,769
1.0 0
46.3 311
8.1 41
397.5 11,055
341.0 4,967
File Number
BLCDT20050705AAB
DTVBL41212
DTVBL41212
DTVBL38590
BLCDT20051221A00
BLANKOOO0027114
DTVBL23394
BLANKOO00034260
BLANKOO0O0008204

IX-free, after
37607.5 1,045,692

Unique IX, after

440.7 1,769
1.0 0

Distance

253.4 km
253.4
178.8
362.0
406 .4
375.1
283.6
86.1

Percent New IX

0.40

0.09



WVLA-TV D34 DT LIC
KIAH D34 DT BL
KSTR-DT D34 DT CP
KLFI1-CD D35 DC LIC

62.5 337 32.3 271
31.3 93 8.1 41
428.5 12,410 411.4 12,360
357.9 5,338 356.9 5,338

Interference to BLCDT20050705AAB LIC scenario 7

Call
Desired: KMSS-TV
KASN
KASN
KLPA-TV
WVLA-TV
KMYT-TV
KIAH
KSTR-DT
KLFI1-CD

Undesireds:

Service area
39116.8 1,066,995
Undesired
KASN D34 DT BL
KASN D34 DT BL
KLPA-TV D33 DT CP
WVLA-TV D34 DT LIC
KIAH D34 DT CP
KSTR-DT D34 DT BL
KLFI-CD D35 DC LIC

Chan Svc Status City, State
D34 DT LIC SHREVEPORT, LA

D34 DT BL PINE BLUFF, AR

D34 DT BL PINE BLUFF, AR

D33 DT CP ALEXANDRIA, LA

D34 DT LIC BATON ROUGE, LA
D34 DT CP TULSA, OK

D34 DT CP HOUSTON, TX

D34 DT BL IRVING, TX

D35 DC LIC TEXARKANA, AR

Terrain-limited IX-free, before

38906.1 1,065,587 37859.1 1,050,493
Total 1X Unique 11X, before
312.3 835 289.1 792
479.5 3,448
3.0 21 1.0 0
62.5 337 32.3 271
36.3 285 10.1 44
326.4 8,583 306.3 8,344
357.9 5,338 356.9 5,338

File Number
BLCDT20050705AAB

DTVBL41212
DTVBL41212
BLANKOO00028079
BLCDT20051221A00
BLANKO0O00027114
BLANKOOO0034047
DTVBL60534
BLANKOOO0008204

IX-free, after
37707.6 1,049,516

Unique IX, after

Distance

253.4 km
253.4
178.8
362.0
406.4
375.1
283.6
86.1

Percent New IX

0.40

0.09

Interference to BLCDT20050705AAB LIC scenario 8

Call
Desired: KMSS-TV
Undesireds: KASN

KASN

Chan Svc Status City, State
D34 DT LIC SHREVEPORT, LA

D34 DT BL
D34 DT BL

PINE BLUFF, AR
PINE BLUFF, AR

440.7 1,769
1.0 0
46.3 311
10.1 44
292.3 7,039
341.0 4,967
File Number
BLCDT20050705AAB
DTVBL41212
DTVBL41212

Distance

253.4 km
253.4



KLPA-TV
WVLA-TV
KMYT-TV
KITAH

KSTR-DT
KLFI1-CD

Service area
39116.8 1,066,995
Undesired
KASN D34 DT BL
KASN D34 DT BL
KLPA-TV D33 DT BL
WVLA-TV D34 DT LIC
KIAH D34 DT CP
KSTR-DT D34 DT BL
KLFI-CD D35 DC LIC

DTVBL38590
BLCDT20051221A00
BLANKOO00027114
BLANKOOO0034047
DTVBL60534
BLANKOOO0O008204

IX-free, after
37707 .6 1,049,516

Unique IX, after

178.8
362.0
406.4
375.1
283.6

86.1

Percent New
0.40

1X

0.09

Interference to BLCDT20050705AAB LIC scenario 9

Call
Desired: KMSS-TV
KASN
KASN
KLPA-TV
WVLA-TV
KMYT-TV
KI1AH
KSTR-DT
KLFI1-CD

Undesireds:

Service area
39116.8 1,066,995
Undesired
KASN D34 DT BL
KASN D34 DT BL

D33 DT BL ALEXANDRIA, LA
D34 DT LIC BATON ROUGE, LA
D34 DT CP TULSA, OK
D34 DT CP HOUSTON, TX
D34 DT BL IRVING, TX
D35 DC LIC TEXARKANA, AR
Terrain-limited IX-free, before
38906.1 1,065,587 37859.1 1,050,493
Total 1X Unique IX, before
312.3 835 289.1 792
479.5 3,448
3.0 21 1.0 0
62.5 337 32.3 271
36.3 285 10.1 44
326.4 8,583 306.3 8,344
357.9 5,338 356.9 5,338
Chan Svc Status City, State
D34 DT LIC SHREVEPORT, LA
D34 DT BL PINE BLUFF, AR
D34 DT BL PINE BLUFF, AR
D33 DT CP ALEXANDRIA, LA
D34 DT LIC BATON ROUGE, LA
D34 DT CP TULSA, OK
D34 DT APP HOUSTON, TX
D34 DT BL IRVING, TX
D35 DC LIC TEXARKANA, AR
Terrain-limited IX-free, before
38906.1 1,065,587 37855.0 1,050,430
Total 1X Unique IX, before
312.3 835 289.1 792
479.5 3,448

440.7 1,769
1.0 0
46.3 311
10.1 44
292.3 7,039
341.0 4,967
File Number
BLCDT20050705AAB
DTVBL41212
DTVBL41212
BLANKOO00028079
BLCDT20051221A00
BLANKOO00027114
BLANKOOO0O035711
DTVBL60534
BLANKO0O0O0008204

IX-free, after
37703.5 1,049,453

Unique IX, after

440.7 1,769

Distance

253.4 km
253.4
178.8
362.0
406.4
375.1
283.6
86.1

Percent New
0.40

1X

0.09



KLPA-TV D33 DT CP
WVLA-TV D34 DT LIC
KIAH D34 DT APP
KSTR-DT D34 DT BL
KLFI-CD D35 DC LIC

3.0 21
62.5 337
42 .4 354

326.4 8,583
357.9 5,338

1.0 0
46.3 311
14.1 107

290.3 7,033
341.0 4,967

Interference to BLCDT20050705AAB LIC scenario 10

Call
Desired: KMSS-TV
KASN
KASN
KLPA-TV
WVLA-TV
KMYT-TV
KIAH
KSTR-DT
KLFI-CD

Undesireds:

Service area
39116.8 1,066,995
Undesired
KASN D34 DT BL
KASN D34 DT BL
KLPA-TV D33 DT BL
WVLA-TV D34 DT LIC
KIAH D34 DT APP
KSTR-DT D34 DT BL
KLFI-CD D35 DC LIC

Chan
D34 DT LIC

D34 DT BL
D34 DT BL
D33 DT BL
D34 DT LIC

Svc Status City, State
SHREVEPORT, LA

PINE BLUFF, AR
PINE BLUFF, AR
ALEXANDRIA, LA
BATON ROUGE, LA

D34 DT CP TULSA, OK
D34 DT APP HOUSTON, TX
D34 DT BL IRVING, TX

D35 DC LIC

Terrain-limited

38906.1 1,065,587
Total 11X

312.3 835
479.5 3,448
3.0 21
62.5 337

42 .4 354
326.4 8,583
357.9 5,338

TEXARKANA, AR

IX-free, before

37855.0 1,050,430
Unique IX, before
289.1 792

1.0 0
32.3 271
14.1 107

304.3 8,338
356.9 5,338

File Number
BLCDT20050705AAB

DTVBL41212
DTVBL41212
DTVBL38590
BLCDT20051221A00
BLANKOO00027114
BLANKOOO0035711
DTVBL60534
BLANKOOO0O008204

IX-free, after
37703.5 1,049,453

Unique IX, after

Distance

253.4 km
253.4
178.8
362.0
406.4
375.1
283.6
86.1

Percent New IX

0.40

0.09

Interference to BLCDT20050705AAB LIC scenario 11

Call
Desired: KMSS-TV
Undesireds: KASN

Chan Svc Status City, State

D34 DT LIC

D34 DT BL

SHREVEPORT, LA

PINE BLUFF, AR

440.7 1,769
1.0 0
46.3 311
14.1 107
290.3 7,033
341.0 4,967
File Number
BLCDT20050705AAB

DTVBL41212

Distance

253.4 km



KASN

KLPA-TV
WVLA-TV
KMYT-TV
KI1AH

KSTR-DT
KLFI1-CD

Service area
39116.8 1,066,995
Undesired
KASN D34 DT BL
KASN D34 DT BL
KLPA-TV D33 DT CP
WVLA-TV D34 DT LIC
KIAH D34 DT BL
KSTR-DT D34 DT BL
KLFI-CD D35 DC LIC

DTVBL41212
BLANKOO00028079
BLCDT20051221A00
BLANKOO00027114
DTVBL23394
DTVBL60534
BLANKOOOO008204

IX-free, after
37708.6 1,049,519

Unique IX, after

253.4
178.8
362.0
406.4
375.1
283.6

86.1

Percent New
0.40

1X

0.09

Interference to BLCDT20050705AAB LIC scenario 12

Call
Desired: KMSS-TV
KASN
KASN
KLPA-TV
WVLA-TV
KMYT-TV
KI1AH
KSTR-DT
KLFI1-CD

Undesireds:

Service area
39116.8 1,066,995
Undesired
KASN D34 DT BL

D34 DT BL PINE BLUFF, AR
D33 DT CP ALEXANDRIA, LA
D34 DT LIC BATON ROUGE, LA
D34 DT CP TULSA, OK
D34 DT BL HOUSTON, TX
D34 DT BL IRVING, TX
D35 DC LIC TEXARKANA, AR
Terrain-limited IX-free, before
38906.1 1,065,587 37860.1 1,050,496
Total 1X Unique IX, before
312.3 835 289.1 792
479.5 3,448
0 21 1.0 0
62.5 337 32.3 271
31.3 93 9.1 41
326.4 8,583 310.3 8,533
357.9 5,338 356.9 5,338
Chan Svc Status City, State
D34 DT LIC SHREVEPORT, LA
D34 DT BL PINE BLUFF, AR
D34 DT BL PINE BLUFF, AR
D33 DT BL ALEXANDRIA, LA
D34 DT LIC BATON ROUGE, LA
D34 DT CP TULSA, OK
D34 DT BL HOUSTON, TX
D34 DT BL IRVING, TX
D35 DC LIC TEXARKANA, AR
Terrain-limited IX-free, before
38906.1 1,065,587 37860.1 1,050,496
Total 1X Unique 11X, before
312.3 835 289.1 792

440.7 1,769
1.0 0
46.3 311
9.1 41
296.4 7,228
341.0 4,967
File Number
BLCDT20050705AAB
DTVBL41212
DTVBL41212
DTVBL38590
BLCDT20051221A00
BLANKOO00027114
DTVBL23394
DTVBL60534
BLANKOO0O0008204

IX-free, after
37708.6 1,049,519

Unique IX, after

Distance

253.4 km
253.4
178.8
362.0
406.4
375.1
283.6
86.1

Percent New
0.40

1X

0.09



KASN D34 DT BL
KLPA-TV D33 DT BL
WVLA-TV D34 DT LIC
KIAH D34 DT BL
KSTR-DT D34 DT BL
KLFI-CD D35 DC LIC

5 3,448
0 21
5 337
.3 93
4 8,583
9 5,338

1.0 0
32.3 271
9.1 41
310.3 8,533
356.9 5,338

Interference to BLCDT20110511AGB LIC scenario 1

Call
Desired: WRBJ-TV
KASN
KASN
WBIH
WHBR
WVLA-TV

Undesireds:

Service area
31812.9 1,031,495
Undesired
KASN D34 DT BL
KASN D34 DT BL
WBIH D34 DT CP
WHBR D34 DT LIC
WVLA-TV D34 DT LIC

Chan
D34 DT LIC
D34 DT BL
D34 DT BL
D34 DT CP
D34 DT LIC
D34 DT LIC

Terrain-limited
31591.6 1,028,375

Total 11X
207

143
1,106
8,743
8,988

Svc Status City, State
MAGEE, MS

PINE BLUFF, AR
PINE BLUFF, AR
SELMA, AL
PENSACOLA, FL
BATON ROUGE, LA

IX-free, before

31047.0 1,015,321
Unique IX, before
18.0 89
58.1 472
148.1 2,901
190.7 3,632

440.7 1,769
1.0 0
46.3 311
9.1 41
296.4 7,228
341.0 4,967
File Number
BLCDT20110511AGB
DTVBL41212
DTVBL41212
BLANKOO0O0027345
BLCDT20060627AAV
BLCDT20051221A00

IX-free, after
31063.0 1,015,328

Unique IX, after

2.0 82
58.1 472
148.1 2,901
198.8 3,689

Distance

357.8 km
357.8
258.3
246.5
258.5

Percent N
-0.05

ew IX
-0.00

Interference to BLCDT20110511AGB LIC scenario 2

Call
Desired: WRBJ-TV
KASN
KASN
WBIH
WHBR
WVLA-TV

Undesireds:

Chan

D34 DT LIC
D34 DT BL

D34 DT BL

D34 DT BL

D34 DT LIC
D34 DT LIC

Svc Status City, State
MAGEE, MS

PINE BLUFF, AR
PINE BLUFF, AR
SELMA, AL
PENSACOLA, FL
BATON ROUGE, LA

File Number
BLCDT20110511AGB

DTVBL41212
DTVBL41212
DTVBL84802
BLCDT20060627AAV
BLCDT20051221A00

Distance

357.8 km
357.8
258.3
246.5
258.5



Service area
31812.9 1,031,495
Undesired
KASN D34 DT BL
KASN D34 DT BL
WBIH D34 DT BL
WHBR D34 DT LIC
WVLA-TV D34 DT LIC

Terrain-limited

IX-free, before

31591.6 1,028,375 31047.0 1,015,309

Total 1X Unique 11X, before

28.1 207 18.0 89
4.0 143

90.2 1,118 58.1 484

267.7 8,743 149.1 2,901

289.2 8,988 190.7 3,632

IX-free, after
31063.0 1,015,316

Unique IX, after

2.0 82
58.1 484
149.1 2,901
198.8 3,689

Percent New IX
-0.05 -0.00

Interference to BLANKO0O00032952 CP scenario 1

Call
Desired: KSJF-CD
KASN
KASN
KNWA-TV
KMYT-TV
KRAH-CD

Undesireds:

Service area
5598.7 234,322
Undesired
KASN D34 DT BL
KASN D34 DT BL
KNWA-TV D33 DT CP
KMYT-TV D34 DT CP

Chan
D34

D34
D34
D33
D34
D35

488

Svc Status City, State

DC CP POTEAU, OK

DT BL PINE BLUFF, AR

DT BL PINE BLUFF, AR

DT CP ROGERS, AR

DT CP TULSA, OK

DC CP PARIS, AR
Terrain-limited IX-free, before
6.0 222,121 4571.0 217,444

Total 11X Unique IX, before

7.9 27 2.0 0
7.7 849
1.0 0 0.0 0
3.0 4,677 306.1 4,650

File Number
BLANKOO00032952

DTVBL41212
DTVBL41212
BLANKOOO0027617
BLANKOO00027114
BLANKOO0O0035644

IX-free, after
4554 .1 217,085

Unique IX, after

18.9 359
0.0 0
283.2 4,187

Distance

230.4 km
230.4
105.7
130.2
106.6

Percent New IX
0.37 0.17

Interference to BLANKOO00032952 CP scenario 2

Call
Desired: KSJF-CD
Undesireds: KASN

KASN

Chan
D34

D34
D34

Svc Status City, State
DC CP POTEAU, OK
DT BL PINE BLUFF, AR
DT BL PINE BLUFF, AR

File Number
BLANKO0O00032952

DTVBL41212
DTVBL41212

Distance

230.4 km
230.4



KNWA-TV

KMYT-TV

KRAH-CD

Service area

5598.7 234,322
Undesired

KASN D34 DT BL
KASN D34 DT BL
KNWA-TV D33 DT BL
KMYT-TV D34 DT CP

D33 DT BL ROGERS, AR
D34 DT CP TULSA, OK
D35 DC CP PARIS, AR
Terrain-limited IX-free,
4886.0 222,121 4571.0
Total 1X Unique IX,
7.9 27 2.0
47.7 849
1.0 0 0.0
313.0 4,677 306.1

before
217,444

before

DTVBL29557
BLANKOO0O0027114
BLANKOO00035644

IX-free, after
4554 .1 217,085

Unique IX, after

18.9 359
0.0 0
283.2 4,187

105.7
130.2
106.6

Percent New IX

0.37

0.17

Interference to BLANKOO00032952 CP scenario 3

Call
Desired: KSJF-CD
KASN
KASN
KNWA-TV
KMYT-TV
KRAH-CD

Undesireds:

Service area
5598.7 234,322
Undesired
KASN D34 DT BL
KASN D34 DT BL
KNWA-TV D33 DT CP
KMYT-TV D34 DT BL

Chan
D34

D34
D34
D33
D34
D35

488

Svc Status City, State
DC CP POTEAU, OK
DT BL PINE BLUFF, AR
DT BL PINE BLUFF, AR
DT CP ROGERS, AR
DT BL TULSA, OK
DC CP PARIS, AR
Terrain-limited IX-free,
6.0 222,121 4573.0
Total 1IX Unique IX,
7.9 27 2.0
7.7 849
1.0 0 0.0
1.0 4,630 304.1

before
217,491

before

File Number
BLANKOO00032952

DTVBL41212
DTVBL41212
BLANKOOO0027617
DTVBL54420
BLANKOOO0035644

IX-free, after
4556.1 217,132

Unique IX, after

18.9 359
0.0 0
281.2 4,140

Distance

230.4 km
230.4
105.7
130.2
106.6

Percent New IX

0.37

0.17

Interference to BLANKOO00032952 CP scenario 4

Call

Desired: KSJF-CD

Chan
D34

Svc Status City, State
DC CP POTEAU, OK

File Number
BLANKOO00032952

Distance



KASN
KASN
KNWA-TV
KMYT-TV
KRAH-CD

Undesireds:

Service area
5598.7 234,322
Undesired
KASN D34 DT BL
KASN D34 DT BL
KNWA-TV D33 DT BL
KMYT-TV D34 DT BL

D34 DT BL PINE BLUFF, AR
D34 DT BL PINE BLUFF, AR
D33 DT BL ROGERS, AR
D34 DT BL TULSA, OK
D35 DC CP PARIS, AR
Terrain-limited IX-free, before
4886.0 222,121 4573.0 217,491
Total 1X Unique 11X, before
7.9 27 2.0 0
47 .7 849
1.0 0 0.0 0
311.0 4,630 304.1 4,603

DTVBL41212
DTVBL41212
DTVBL29557
DTVBL54420
BLANKOOO0035644

IX-free, after
4556.1 217,132

Unique IX, after

18.9 359
0.0 0
281.2 4,140

230.4 km
230.4
105.7
130.2
106.6

Percent New IX

0.37

0.17

Interference to BLANK0O000027114 CP scenario 1

Call
Desired: KMYT-TV
KASN
KASN
KNWA-TV
KOCB
WDAF-TV
KSJF-CD
KOZJ

Undesireds:

Service area
33020.9 1,312,991
Undesired
KASN D34 DT BL
KASN D34 DT BL
KNWA-TV D33 DT CP
KOCB D33 DT LIC
WDAF-TV D34 DT LIC
KSJF-CD D34 DC CP
KOZJ D35 DT CP

Chan

D34 DT CP
D34 DT BL
D34 DT BL
D33 DT CP

D33 DT LIC
D34 DT LIC

Svc Status City, State
TULSA, OK

PINE BLUFF, AR
PINE BLUFF, AR
ROGERS, AR
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK
KANSAS CITY, MO

D34 DC CP POTEAU, OK

D35 DT CP JOPLIN, MO
Terrain-limited IX-free, before
32291.8 1,301,240 31859.3 1,293,525
Total 1X Unique 11X, before
2.0 0 0.0 0

72.6 2,485

9.1 137 7.1 107
63.9 556 63.9 556
29.1 1,009 26.1 977
332.4 6,043 328.4 6,013
3.0 32 0.0 0

File Number
BLANKOO00027114

DTVBL41212
DTVBL41212
BLANKOOO0027617
BLCDT20060615AAL
BLCDT20091008AAW
BLANKOO00032952
BLANKO0O00026239

IX-free, after
31850.4 1,293,433

Unique IX, after

8.9 92
7.1 107
63.9 556
26.1 977
266.7 3,620
0.0 0

Distance

360.2 km
360.2
160.5
171.5
351.7
130.2
154.9

Percent New IX

0.03

0.01



Interference to BLANK0O000027114 CP scenario 2

Call
Desired: KMYT-TV
KASN
KASN
KNWA-TV
KOCB
WDAF-TV
KSJF-CD
K0zZJ

Undesireds:

Service area
33020.9 1,312,991
Undesired
KASN D34 DT BL
KASN D34 DT BL
KNWA-TV D33 DT CP
KOCB D33 DT LIC
WDAF-TV D34 DT LIC
KSJF-CD D34 DC CP
KO0zZJ D35 DT BL

Chan
D34

D34
D34
D33
D33
D34
D34
D35

Svc Status City, State

DT

DT
DT
DT
DT
DT
DC
DT

32291.8

Terrain-limited

CP TULSA, OK
BL PINE BLUFF, AR
BL PINE BLUFF, AR
CP ROGERS, AR
LIC OKLAHOMA CITY, OK
LIC KANSAS CITY, MO
CP POTEAU, OK
BL JOPLIN, MO
IX-free, before
1,301,240 31859.3 1,293,525
Total 1X Unique IX, before
0 0.0 0
2,485
137 7.1 107
556 63.9 556
1,009 24.1 970
6,043 328.4 6,013
39 0.0 0

File Number
BLANKO0O00027114

DTVBL41212
DTVBL41212
BLANKOOO0027617
BLCDT20060615AAL
BLCDT20091008AAW
BLANKOO00032952
DTVBL51101

IX-free, after
31850.4 1,293,433

Unique IX, after

8.9 92
7.1 107
63.9 556
24.1 970
266.7 3,620
0.0 0

Distance

360.2 km
360.2
160.5
171.5
351.7
130.2
155.0

Percent New IX

0.03

0.01

Interference to BLANKO0O00027114 CP scenario 3

Call
Desired: KMYT-TV
KASN
KASN
KNWA-TV
KOCB
WDAF-TV
KSJF-CD
KOZJ

Undesireds:

Chan
D34

D34
D34
D33
D33
D34
D34
D35

Svc Status City, State
TULSA, OK

DT

DT
DT
DT
DT
DT
DC
DT

CP

BL
BL
BL
LIC
LIC
CP
CP

PINE BLUFF, AR
PINE BLUFF, AR
ROGERS, AR
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK
KANSAS CITY, MO
POTEAU, OK
JOPLIN, MO

File Number
BLANKOO0O0027114

DTVBL41212
DTVBL41212
DTVBL29557
BLCDT20060615AAL
BLCDT20091008AAW
BLANKOOO0032952
BLANKO000026239

Distance

360.2 km
360.2
160.5
171.5
351.7
130.2
154.9



Service area Terrain-limited IX-free, before
33020.9 1,312,991 32291.8 1,301,240 31860.3 1,293,530

IX-free, after
31851.4 1,293,438

Unique IX, after

8.9 92
6.1 102
63.9 556
26.1 977
266.7 3,620
0.0 0

File Number
BLANKOO00027114

DTVBL41212
DTVBL41212
DTVBL29557
BLCDT20060615AAL
BLCDT20091008AAW
BLANKOOO0032952
DTVBL51101

Percent New IX

0.03

Distance

360.2 km
360.2
160.5
171.5
351.7
130.2
155.0

0.01

Percent New IX

Undesired Total 1X Unique IX, before
KASN D34 DT BL 2.0 0 0.0 0
KASN D34 DT BL 72.6 2,485
KNWA-TV D33 DT BL 8.1 132 6.1 102
KOCB D33 DT LIC 63.9 556 63.9 556
WDAF-TV D34 DT LIC 29.1 1,009 26.1 977
KSJF-CD D34 DC CP 332.4 6,043 328.4 6,013
KOzJ D35 DT CP 3.0 32 0.0 0
Interference to BLANK0O000027114 CP scenario 4

Call Chan Svc Status City, State
Desired: KMYT-TV D34 DT CP TULSA, OK
Undesireds: KASN D34 DT BL PINE BLUFF, AR

KASN D34 DT BL PINE BLUFF, AR

KNWA-TV D33 DT BL ROGERS, AR

KOCB D33 DT LIC OKLAHOMA CITY, OK

WDAF-TV D34 DT LIC KANSAS CITY, MO

KSJF-CD D34 DC CP POTEAU, OK

KOZJ D35 DT BL JOPLIN, MO

Service area Terrain-limited IX-free, before

33020.9 1,312,991  32291.8 1,301,240 31860.3 1,293,530

Undesired Total 1X Unique IX, before
KASN D34 DT BL 2.0 0 0.0 0
KASN D34 DT BL 72.6 2,485

KNWA-TV D33 DT BL 8.1 132 6.1 102
KOCB D33 DT LIC 63.9 556 63.9 556
WDAF-TV D34 DT LIC 29.1 1,009 241 970
KSJF-CD D34 DC CP 332.4 6,043 328.4 6,013
KOzJ D35 DT BL 5.0 39 0.0 0

IX-free, after
31851.4 1,293,438

Unique IX, after

8.9 92
6.1 102
63.9 556
24.1 970
266.7 3,620
0.0 0

0.03

0.01



Interference to DTVBL54420 BL scenario 1

Desired:

Undesireds:

Call
KMYT-TV

KASN
KASN
KNWA-TV
KOCB
WDAF-TV
KSJF-CD
K0zJ

Service area

33024.0

Undesired

KASN D34 DT
KASN D34 DT
KNWA-TV D33
KOCB D33 DT
WDAF-TV D34
KSJF-CD D34
KO0zJ D35 DT

1,313,021

BL

BL

DT CP
LIC

DT LIC
DC CP
CP

Chan Svc Status City, State
D34 DT BL TULSA, OK
D34 DT BL PINE BLUFF, AR
D34 DT BL PINE BLUFF, AR
D33 DT CP ROGERS, AR
D33 DT LIC OKLAHOMA CITY, OK
D34 DT LIC KANSAS CITY, MO
D34 DC CP POTEAU, OK
D35 DT CP JOPLIN, MO
Terrain-limited IX-free, before
32290.9 1,301,593 31869.4 1,293,468
Total 1X Unique IX, before
4.0 51 1.0 51
70.7 2,961
9.1 132 7.1 102
62.9 625 62.9 625
26.1 1,007 25.1 977
324.4 6,340 319.4 6,310
1.0 30 0.0 0

File Number
DTVBL54420

DTVBL41212
DTVBL41212
BLANKOOO0027617
BLCDT20060615AAL
BLCDT20091008AAW
BLANKOOO0032952
BLANKO000026239

IX-free, after
31859.5 1,293,360

Unique IX, after

10.
7.
62.
25.
262.

159
102
625
977
3,508

O~NPFR, OO

Distance

360.2 km
360.2
160.5
171.6
351.7
130.2
154.9

Percent New
0.03

1X

0.01

Interference to DTVBL54420 BL scenario 2

Desired:

Undesireds:

Call
KMYT-TV

KASN
KASN
KNWA-TV
KOCB
WDAF-TV
KSJF-CD
K0ZJ

Service area

Chan Svc Status City, State

D34 DT BL TULSA, OK

D34 DT BL PINE BLUFF, AR
D34 DT BL PINE BLUFF, AR
D33 DT CP ROGERS, AR

D33 DT LIC OKLAHOMA CITY, OK
D34 DT LIC KANSAS CITY, MO
D34 DC CP POTEAU, OK

D35 DT BL JOPLIN, MO

Terrain-limited

IX-free, before

File Number
DTVBL54420

DTVBL41212
DTVBL41212
BLANKOOO0027617
BLCDT20060615AAL
BLCDT20091008AAW
BLANKOO0O0032952
DTVBL51101

IX-free, after

Distance

360.2 km
360.2
160.5
171.6
351.7
130.2
155.0

Percent New

1X



33024.0

Undesired

KASN D34 DT
KASN D34 DT
KNWA-TV D33
KOCB D33 DT
WDAF-TV D34
KSJF-CD D34
KOzJ D35 DT

1,313,021

BL

BL

DT CP
LIC

DT LIC
DC CP
BL

32290.9

NN O ~
WHhAONOOD

O~APLP OFLNO

1,301,593 31869.4 1,293,468

Total 1X Unique IX, before
51 1.0 51

2,961
132 7.1 102
625 62.9 625
1,007 23.1 970
6,340 319.4 6,310
37 0.0 0

31859.5 1,293,
Unique IX, af

10.

7.
62.
23.

262. 3,

O~NPF, O o

360

ter

159
102
625
970
508

0.03

0.01

Interference to DTVBL54420 BL scenario 3

Desired:

Undesireds:

Ser
33024.0

Undesired

KASN D34 DT
KASN D34 DT
KNWA-TV D33
KOCB D33 DT
WDAF-TV D34
KSJF-CD D34
KOzZJ D35 DT

Call
KMYT-TV

KASN
KASN
KNWA-TV
KOCB
WDAF-TV
KSJF-CD
KOZJ

vice area
1,313,021

BL

BL

DT BL

LIC

DT LIC
DC CP

CP

Chan Svc Status City, State
D34 DT BL TULSA, OK
D34 DT BL PINE BLUFF, AR
D34 DT BL PINE BLUFF, AR
D33 DT BL ROGERS, AR
D33 DT LIC OKLAHOMA CITY, OK
D34 DT LIC KANSAS CITY, MO
D34 DC CP POTEAU, OK
D35 DT CP JOPLIN, MO
Terrain-limited IX-free, before
32290.9 1,301,593 31869.4 1,293,468
Total 1X Unique IX, before
4.0 51 1.0 51
70.7 2,961
9.1 132 7.1 102
62.9 625 62.9 625
26.1 1,007 25.1 977
324.4 6,340 319.4 6,310
1.0 30 0.0 0

File Number
DTVBL54420

DTVBL41212
DTVBL41212
DTVBL29557
BLCDT20060615AAL
BLCDT20091008AAW
BLANKOO00032952
BLANKO000026239

IX-free, after

31859.5 1,293,
Unique 1IX, af

10.9
7.1
62.9
25.1
262.7
0.0

31

360

ter

159
102
625
977
508

Distance

360.2 km
360.2
160.5
171.6
351.7
130.2
154.9

Percent New IX

0.03

0.01

Interference to DTVBL54420 BL scenario 4



Call
Desired: KMYT-TV
KASN
KASN
KNWA-TV
KOCB
WDAF-TV
KSJF-CD
K0ZJ

Undesireds:

Service area
33024.0 1,313,021
Undesired
KASN D34 DT BL
KASN D34 DT BL
KNWA-TV D33 DT BL
KOCB D33 DT LIC
WDAF-TV D34 DT LIC
KSJF-CD D34 DC CP
KO0ZJ D35 DT BL

Chan Svc Status City, State
D34 DT BL TULSA, OK

D34 DT BL PINE BLUFF, AR
D34 DT BL PINE BLUFF, AR
D33 DT BL ROGERS, AR

D33 DT LIC
D34 DT LIC
D34 DC CP
D35 DT BL

Terrain-limited

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK
KANSAS CITY, MO
POTEAU, OK
JOPLIN, MO

IX-free, before

File Number
DTVBL54420

DTVBL41212
DTVBL41212
DTVBL29557
BLCDT20060615AAL
BLCDT20091008AAW
BLANKOO0O0032952
DTVBL51101

IX-free, after
31859.5 1,293,360

Unique IX, after

10.9 159
7.1 102
62.9 625
23.1 970
262.7 3,508
0.0 0

Distance

360.2 km
360.2
160.5
171.6
351.7
130.2
155.0

Percent New IX

0.03

0.01

Interference to BLANK0O000035644 CP scenario 1

Call
Desired: KRAH-CD
KASN
KASN
KOZJ
KFFS-CD
KKAP

Undesireds:

Service area
9755.4 145,262
Undesired
KASN D34 DT BL

32290.9 1,301,593 31869.4 1,293,468
Total 1X Unique IX, before
4.0 51 1.0 51
70.7 2,961
9.1 132 7.1 102
62.9 625 62.9 625
26.1 1,007 23.1 970
324.4 6,340 319.4 6,310
3.0 37 0.0 0
Chan Svc Status City, State
D35 DC CP PARIS, AR
D34 DT BL PINE BLUFF, AR
D34 DT BL PINE BLUFF, AR
D35 DT CP JOPLIN, MO
D36 DC LIC FAYETTEVILLE, AR
D36 DT APP LITTLE ROCK, AR
Terrain-limited IX-free, before
8142.2 135,204 8083.4 134,127
Total 1X Unique 11X, before

0.0 0

0.0 0

File Number
BLANKOO0O0035644

DTVBL41212
DTVBL41212
BLANKO000026239
BLANKOO0O0004281
BLANKOOOO036057

IX-free, after
8080.4 134,127

Unique IX, after

Distance

128.9 km
128.9
235.5
132.3
84.0

Percent New IX

0.04

0.00



KASN D34 DT BL
KKAP D36 DT APP 58.

Interference to BLANKO0O00035644 CP scenario 2

Call Chan Svc Status City, State
Desired: KRAH-CD D35 DC CP PARIS, AR
Undesireds: KASN D34 DT BL PINE BLUFF, AR
KASN D34 DT BL PINE BLUFF, AR
K0ZJ D35 DT CP JOPLIN, MO
KFFS-CD D36 DC LIC FAYETTEVILLE, AR
KKAP D36 DT LIC LITTLE ROCK, AR
Service area Terrain-limited IX-free, before
9755.4 145,262 8142.2 135,204 8141.2 135,204
Undesired Total 1X Unique IX, before
KASN D34 DT BL 0.0 0 0.0 0
KASN D34 DT BL 8.0 35
KKAP D36 DT LIC 1.0 0 1.0 0

File Number
BLANKOO00035644

DTVBL41212
DTVBL41212
BLANKO000026239
BLANKOO0O0004281
BLEDT20090522AFW

IX-free, after
8133.2 135,169

I1X, after

Unique
0 35
0

Distance

128.9 km
128.9
235.5
132.3
84.0

Percent New IX

0.10

0.03

Interference to proposal scenario 1

Call Chan Svc Status City, State
Desired: KASN D34 DT BL PINE BLUFF, AR
Undesireds: KMSS-TV D34 DT LIC SHREVEPORT, LA

WRBJ-TV D34 DT LIC MAGEE, MS

KSJF-CD D34 DC CP POTEAU, OK

KMYT-TV D34 DT CP TULSA, OK

KRAH-CD D35 DC CP PARIS, AR

Service area Terrain-limited IX-free

41145.6 1,176,543 39667 .4 1,158,334 39217.0 1,154,137
Undesired Total 11X Unique 1IX
KMSS-TV D34 DT LIC 330.4 2,377 319.4 2,368

File Number
DTVBL41212

BLCDT20050705AAB
BLCDT20110511AGB
BLANKOOO0032952
BLANKO0O00027114
BLANKOOO0035644

Percent IX
1.14 0.36

Prcnt Unique 1IX
0.81 0.20

Distance

253.4 km
357.8
230.4
360.2
128.9



WRBJ-TV D34 DT LIC
KSJF-CD D34 DC CP
KMYT-TV D34 DT CP
KRAH-CD D35 DC CP

5.0

3.0 459 1
5.1 423 26.
8.8 1,560 5

Interference to proposal scenario 2

Call
Desired: KASN
Undesireds: KMSS-TV
WRBJ-TV
KSJF-CD
KMYT-TV
Service area
41145.6 1,176,543
Undesired

KMSS-TV D34 DT LIC
WRBJ-TV D34 DT LIC
KSJF-CD D34 DC CP
KMYT-TV D34 DT CP

Chan Svc Status City, State
D34 DT BL

D34 DT LIC

D34 DT LIC MAGEE, MS
D34 DC CP POTEAU, OK
D34 DT CP TULSA, OK

Terrain-limited

39667 .4 1,158,334 39275.9
Total 11X

330.4 2,377 319.4

5.0 0 0.0

33.0 459 22.0

45.1 423 29.1

Interference to proposal scenario 3

Call
Desired: KASN

KMSS-TV
WRBJ-TV
KSJF-CD
KMYT-TV
KRAH-CD

Undesireds:

Service area

41145.6 1,176,543

Chan Svc Status City, State
D34 DT BL

D34 DT LIC

D34 DT LIC MAGEE, MS
D34 DC CP POTEAU, OK
D34 DT BL TULSA, OK
D35 DC CP PARIS, AR

Terrain-limited

39667.4 1,158,334  39217.0

PINE BLUFF, AR

SHREVEPORT, LA

PINE BLUFF, AR

SHREVEPORT, LA

IX-free
1,155,278

Unique IX
2,368

0

265

220

IX-free
1,154,137

0.00 0.00
0.03 0.01
0.07 0.00
0.15 0.10

File Number
DTVBL41212

BLCDT20050705AAB
BLCDT20110511AGB
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Undesired Total 1X Unique IX Prcnt Unique 11X
KMSS-TV D34 DT LIC 330.4 2,377 319.4 2,368 0.81 0.20
WRBJ-TV D34 DT LIC 5.0 0 0.0 0 0.00 0.00
KSJF-CD D34 DC CP 33.0 459 11.0 121 0.03 0.01
KMYT-TV D34 DT BL 44 .1 423 26.1 15 0.07 0.00
KRAH-CD D35 DC CP 78.8 1,560 59.9 1,141 0.15 0.10
Interference to proposal scenario 4
Call Chan Svc Status City, State File Number Distance
Desired: KASN D34 DT BL PINE BLUFF, AR DTVBL41212
Undesireds: KMSS-TV D34 DT LIC SHREVEPORT, LA BLCDT20050705AAB 253.4 km
WRBJ-TV D34 DT LIC MAGEE, MS BLCDT20110511AGB 357.8
KSJF-CD D34 DC CP POTEAU, OK BLANKO0O00032952 230.4
KMYT-TV D34 DT BL TULSA, OK DTVBL54420 360.2
Service area Terrain-limited IX-free Percent IX
41145.6 1,176,543 39667.4 1,158,334  39276.9 1,155,278 0.98 0.26
Undesired Total 1X Unique IX Prcnt Unique IX
KMSS-TV D34 DT LIC 330.4 2,377 319.4 2,368 0.81 0.20
WRBJ-TV D34 DT LIC 5.0 0 0.0 0 0.00 0.00
KSJF-CD D34 DC CP 33.0 459 22.0 265 0.06 0.02
KMYT-TV D34 DT BL 441 423 28.1 220 0.07 0.02



